CITY OF PELLA, IOWA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TENTATIVE MEETING AGENDA

Monday, April 18, 2022

6:00 P.M.

Public Safety Complex – 614 Main St.

A. Call to Order by the Chairperson and Roll Call
B. Chairperson’s Comments
1. Approval of tentative agenda
C. Public Forum (for anyone wishing to address the Board)
D. Approval of Minutes
1. March 21, 2022 meeting
E. Public Hearing
1. Consider a Special Use Permit request from 1 Source Solar to construct a roof-mounted
solar panel array at 2123 Idaho Dr. (Case BOA21-16)
a. Open the Public Hearing
b. Written Comments
c. Oral Comments
d. Close the Public Hearing
F. New Business
1. Consider a recommendation to modify the City of Pella Municipal Code regarding the
installation of Solar Energy Systems (tabled at the meeting on March 21, 2022)
G. Other Business
1. Next meeting scheduled for May 16, 2022
H. Board Comments
I. Adjourn
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CITY OF PELLA, IOWA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES
MARCH 21, 2022
CALL TO ORDER BY THE CHAIRPERSON AND ROLL CALL
Chairperson Westra called the Board of Adjustment to order at 6:00 p.m. in the Public
Safety Complex. Members present were: Kristi Kious, Vince Nossaman, Jaci Nunnikhoven, Susan
Reiter, Merlan Rolffs, Lyle Vander Meiden, and Corey Westra; absent: Mike Vander Wert. Staff
present: Planning and Zoning Director Gerald Buydos, Zoning Analyst Jared Parker, and the
Deputy City Clerk. No members of the public attended the meeting.
CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS
Approval of the Tentative Agenda
Motion by Vander Meiden, second by Reiter to approve the tentative agenda. Motion
carried 7-0.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion by Nossaman, second by Nunnikhoven to approve the February 21, 2022 minutes.
Motion carried 7-0.
PUBLIC HEARINGS
Consider a Special Use Permit (SUP) Request to Construct a Roof-Mounted Solar Panel
Array at 502 Washington Street
SunPro Solar sought to construct a solar array on the roof of 502 Washington Street. Under
Chapter 165.26.5 of the Zoning Code, all solar arrays over 100 square feet on residential lots
require an SUP. Staff believes the proposed use agrees with the zoning code and recommended
approval as submitted.
Convened Public Hearing on the SUP request. No written comments were received.
Motion by Reiter, second by Nossaman to close the Public Hearing as no comments were
received. Motion carried 7-0.
Motion by Reiter, second by Nunnikhoven to approve the SUP request as submitted.
Motion carried 7-0.
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NEW BUSINESS
Consider a Recommendation to Modify the City of Pella Municipal Code Regarding
the Installation of Solar Energy Systems
The Board of Adjustment, at the February 21, 2022, meeting, requested that staff
investigate the possibility of modifying the City of Pella Municipal Code to allow certain solar
energy systems to be exempt from the SUP system currently in place.
Current Pella Municipal Code, Section 165.26.5, requires all solar energy systems with
arrays over 100 square feet on residential lots being constructed in the City to come before the
Board for approval of an SUP. As the push for renewable energy increases, solar systems are
becoming more prevalent in the area. The requirement for an SUP for each system can be very
time intensive.
This modification of the Municipal Code was reviewed by the City Attorney. She has
provided the following information:
“There is no specific solar panel siting statute under state law. In general, Iowa Code
section 414.3(1) provides all zoning regulations “shall be made in accordance with a
comprehensive plan and designed to: “promote reasonable access to solar energy.”
Allowing solar panels to be installed as a permitted use under a building permit rather than
an SUP approved by the Board of Adjustment would generally seem to be consistent with
the directive to “promote reasonable access to solar energy.” Several other communities in
Iowa allow solar panel installation under some form of a building permit process. Finally,
there is no state law which would prohibit the City from amending its ordinance to change
solar panel installation requests from a special use to a building permit application under
its zoning code.”
Currently the code has two options to process solar energy systems:
1. Solar Energy System-Minor: For systems under 100 square feet, allows the Zoning
Administrator and Building Official to approve.
2. Solar Energy System: For systems over 100 square feet, requires the Board to a approve
an SUP.
Listed below are the staff suggested modifications for the Pella Municipal Code, Section 165.26.5,
regarding the installation of solar systems:
1. All residential roof mount solar energy systems, regardless of square foot size, are no longer
required to have an SUP granted by the Board of Adjustment. Residential roof mount
systems will be treated as a Solar Energy System – Minor. Exceptions are as follows:
a. Any roof mount residential solar energy system over 100 square feet in the Central
Business District (CBD) will require an SUP.
b. Any residential roof mount solar energy system over 100 square feet on properties
fronting a Gateway Corridor will require an SUP.
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c. Any residential ground mount solar energy system over 100 square feet will require
an SUP.
2. Non-Residential Solar Energy Systems over 100 square feet will continue to require SUP
approval by the Board of Adjustment.
Staff requested that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed code modifications and
make a recommendation to City Council to modify Chapter 165.26.5 as described.
Rolffs questioned whether buildings with unique roofs, such as flat roofs or mansard
roofs, should be a factor when considering whether an SUP should be required. In response to a
question from Vander Meiden, Planning and Zoning Gerald Buydos explained that the Board
could choose to have solar energy system SUPs come before the Board for multi-family
residences. Staff will research requiring an SUP for roof-mounted solar energy systems over 100
square feet for multi-family structures.
Following discussion, the Board decided to table this item.
Motion by Vander Meiden, second by Reiter to table this item. Motion carried 7-0.
OTHER BUSINESS
Work Session to Review the Board of Adjustment Procedural Rules
The City of Pella Board of Adjustment Procedural Rules govern the conduct of the
Board. As the rules have not been amended since their adoption in 2008, staff asked the Board
to review them for familiarity and to determine whether any changes should be made. Following
review, the Board decided that no changes to the Procedural Rules are necessary. The
Procedural Rules will be reviewed by the Board on an annual basis going forward.
Next Meeting Date
The next meeting is scheduled for April 18, 2022.
Adjourned at 6:47 p.m.

Board of Adjustment: March 21, 2022 / Page 3

THE

CITY of PELLA
STAFF MEMO TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ITEM NO:

E-1

SUBJECT:

Consider a Special Use Permit Request to Construct a Roof-Mounted Solar Array at
2123 Idaho Drive (BOA22-04)

DATE:

April 18, 2022

BACKGROUND:
1 Source Solar is seeking to construct a solar array on the roof of 2123 Idaho Dr. Under Chapter
165.26.5 of the Zoning Code, all solar arrays over 100 square feet on residential lots require a
Special Use Permit (SUP).
Scope of Board of Adjustment’s Approval
The Board of Adjustment shall review and act upon the SUP request based on the general criteria
described below and further established in Table 165.37-1, which is attached to this staff memo for
your reference.
The Board of Adjustment may, at its discretion, apply an SUP to a specific owner or applicant.
Further, the Board of Adjustment may establish special site development or operational regulations
as a condition for approval of an SUP. An SUP shall become void 180 days after its effective date if
the applicant has not carried out development or occupancy during that period, or sooner if so
conditioned by the Board of Adjustment. The Board of Adjustment may revoke an SUP should the
operation of the use subject to such permit violate the conditions under which the permit was
granted.
Criteria for Reviewing SUP Applications:
Listed below are the requirements the applicant must meet for the Board of Adjustment to approve
this SUP:
1. Explain how the proposed use will be in harmony with the general purpose, goals,
objectives, and standards of the City’s Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Code.
Applicant’s Response: “Permission for greater than 100 sq. ft. array. We would like
permission to install 30 panels (594.76 sq. ft. in order to achieve maximum efficiency.”
Staff Comments: The zoning code allows for homes to have solar arrays larger than 100 square
feet; it just requires the extra layer of scrutiny provided by the Board of Adjustment. There is no
objection in our Comprehensive Plan to the installation of solar panels.
2. Explain how the proposed use will not have a substantial, undue, or adverse effect
upon adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,
parking, utility facilities, and other matters affecting the public health, safety, and
general welfare.
Applicant’s Response: “Solar Array will flush mount with roof. Black on black modules so will
not be very visible.”

Staff Comments: Staff does not believe it will have an adverse effect on neighboring properties.
3. Explain how the proposed use will be constructed, arranged, or operated so as not to
dominate the immediate vicinity or to interfere with the development and use of
neighboring property in accordance with the applicable district regulations.
Applicant’s Response: “Modules will be flush mount on roof of home. No obstructions.”
Staff Comment: Staff believes that there should be no adverse effects on development.
4. Explain how the proposed use will be adequately served by essential public facilities
and services such as highways, streets, parking spaces, police and fire protection,
drainage structures, refuse disposal, water, sewers, and schools; or that the persons
or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use will provide
adequately for such services.
Applicant’s Response: “Solar Array will produce renewable energy to support demand on
utility and residence.”
Staff Comment: Staff believes that there will be no issue being served by public facilities and
services with the proposed use.
5. Explain how the proposed use will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of any
natural, scenic, or historic feature of significant importance.
Applicant’s Response: “Modules are on roof of home.”
Staff Comments: Staff believes this requirement is satisfied due to there being no natural, scenic,
or historic features on site.
6. Complies with all additional standards imposed on it by the provisions of the district
in which such special use may be authorized.
Applicant’s Response: “Array will be used as an accessory. Residential.”
Staff Comments: Should the SUP be approved by the Board of Adjustment, there are no further
issues that appear to be in place for this proposed use.
Site Specific Requirements - Code Section Table 165.36/37-1
Since the proposed solar array would be installed on the roof of an existing building, the vast
majority of the criteria do not apply; the one listed below appears to be relevant:
Architectural design and building materials should be compatible with surrounding
areas or highly visible locations: By putting it on the roof, there should not be any issue
with the surrounding residential properties.
Summary and Staff Recommendation:
Staff believes the proposed use agrees with the zoning code and recommends approval as
submitted.

The Board of Adjustment has the following options in this matter:
1. Approve the Special Use Permit as submitted (staff recommendation).
2. Approve the Special Use Permit with conditions or revisions.
3. Table the Special Use Permit if the Board requests more information be provided by the
applicant or presented by staff.
4. Deny the Special Use Permit.
ATTACHMENTS:
REPORT PREPARED BY:
REVIEWED BY:
RECOMMENDATION:

Application, Site Plan, Aerial Map, Written Comment
Zoning Analyst
Planning and Zoning Director, Deputy City Clerk
Approve the special use permit as submitted.

Meter, AC DG
Disconnect, Terminal
Box, Inverter

Main Service
Panels Interior

RECI LLC % Charles Mack - 2123 Idaho Dr, Pella, IA 50219

10/21/2021

Solar Components
30- VSUN370W Modules
1 Fronius Primo 10.0-1 Inverter
Iron Ridge Flush Mount Racking
Charles Mack – (847) 239-7212, Email – charles@mlgcounsel.net
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E-1 Aerial Map

Cynthia Vaske
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Gerald Buydos
Tuesday, April 12, 2022 9:08 AM
Jeff Vander Voort
Cynthia Vaske
RE: 2123 Idaho Drive, Pella, Iowa applications for variance and special use permits

Thank you,
We will include it in the record.
From: Jeff Vander Voort <jdvandervoort@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 12, 2022 9:05 AM
To: Gerald Buydos <gbuydos@cityofpella.com>
Subject: Fwd: 2123 Idaho Drive, Pella, Iowa applications for variance and special use permits
Good morning,
It's not likely that I will be able to attend the public hearing scheduled for April 18, 2022, but I do want my comments
concerning project case #BOA21-16 entered into the record. Included in this message is the email I'd sent previously
when an application was made for the same property to install a ground-based solar panel array.
We have a largely unobstructed view of the 2123 Idaho Drive It's a beautiful home.
If the owner is considering installing solar panels on the east/southeast side of the house, I'd be opposed. While it is a
large roof area, free of any obstructions, it also is in direct line of sight of our home and other neighbors as well. The
opposite side of the roof does have two soil/exhaust vents in the extreme upper left corner of the roof, but otherwise, it
seems to me, would still offer ample space for installation of solar panels. The west/northwest side of the house also
faces a large expanse of timber and I would think, not be as visible to any neighbors.
The previous application for ground-based solar was to have the panels on the NW side of the property, at that time, I
was opposed to the application only if it were visible. My position hasn't changed. In summary, if the solar panels faced
east/southeast, I'd be opposed. If they are on the north/northwest side of the house, I'm fine with it.
Thank you,
Jeff
Jeff Vander Voort
2109 Idaho Drive
Pella, Iowa 50219
712-541-5700
---------- Forwarded message --------From: Jeff Vander Voort <jdvandervoort@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Nov 12, 2021 at 4:41 PM
Subject: 2123 Idaho Drive, Pella, Iowa applications for variance and special use permits
To: <gbuydos@cityofpella.com>
1

Good morning,
My name is Jeff Vander Voort, my wife Christi and I live at 2109 Idaho Drive, Pella, Iowa. Our backyard meets the front
yard of the 2123 Idaho Drive property.
I will not be able to attend the public hearing on November 15, so wanted to be sure my comments were sent in
advance.
Our home probably has the least obstructed view of the 2123 Idaho Drive property. As such, my concern about the
proposal to install a ground solar array is that it would be visible from our property. We enjoy our backyard and the
view. A ground solar array that was visible from our property would be a detriment.
It may be possible, if the system were located on the north side of the 2123 property, at about the midway point east to
west, that the grade and the house itself might entirely obscure it from view. If that's the case, my concern would be no
concern at all. If this special use and variance are to be granted, I ask that it be conditional that it be obscured from
view.
Thank you,
Jeff

Jeff Vander Voort
2109 Idaho Drive
Pella, Iowa 50219
712-541-5700
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THE

CITY of PELLA
STAFF MEMO TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
ITEM NO:

F-1

SUBJECT:

Consider a Recommendation to Modify the City of Pella Municipal Code Regarding the
Installation of Residential Solar Energy Systems

DATE:

April 18, 2022

BACKGROUND:
The Board of Adjustment, at their February 21, 2022, meeting, requested that staff investigate the
possibility of modifying the City of Pella Municipal Code to allow certain solar energy systems to be
exempt from the Special Use Permit (SUP) system currently in place. The Board, at the meeting on
March 21, 2022, chose to table this item for consideration at a future meeting.
Current Pella Municipal Code, Section 165.26.5, requires all solar energy systems with arrays over
100 square feet on residential lots being constructed in the City to come before the Board for
approval of an SUP. As the push for renewable energy increases, solar systems are becoming more
prevalent in the area. The requirement for an SUP for each system can be very time intensive.
This modification of the Municipal Code was reviewed by the City Attorney. She has provided the
following information:
“There is no specific solar panel siting statute under state law. In general, Iowa Code section
414.3(1) provides all zoning regulations “shall be made in accordance with a comprehensive plan
and designed to: “promote reasonable access to solar energy.” Allowing solar panels to be installed
as a permitted use under a building permit rather than an SUP approved by the Board of Adjustment
would generally seem to be consistent with the directive to “promote reasonable access to solar
energy.” Several other communities in Iowa allow solar panel installation under some form of a
building permit process. Finally, there is no state law which would prohibit the City from amending
its ordinance to change solar panel installation requests from a special use to a building permit
application under its zoning code.”
Currently the code has two options to process solar energy systems:
1. Solar Energy System-Minor: For systems under 100 square feet, allows the Zoning
Administrator and Building Official to approve.
2. Solar Energy System: For systems over 100 square feet, requires the Board to a approve an
SUP.

Criteria for Reviewing Future SUP Solar Applications:
Listed below are the staff suggested modifications for the Pella Municipal Code, Section 165.26.5,
regarding the installation of solar systems:
1. All residential roof mount solar energy systems, regardless of square foot size, are no
longer required to have an SUP granted by the Board of Adjustment. Residential roof
mount systems will be treated as a Solar Energy System – Minor. Exceptions are as
follows:
a. Any roof mount residential solar energy system over 100 square feet in the
Central Business District (CBD) will require an SUP.
b. Any residential roof mount solar energy system over 100 square feet on
properties fronting a Gateway Corridor will require an SUP.
c. Any residential ground mount solar energy system over 100 square feet will
require an SUP.
2. Non-Residential Solar Energy Systems over 100 square feet will continue to require
SUP approval by the Board of Adjustment.
Summary and Staff Recommendation:
Staff is requesting that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed code modifications and make
a recommendation to City Council to modify Chapter 165.26.5 as described above.
ATTACHMENTS:
REPORT PREPARED BY:
REVIEWED BY:
RECOMMENDATION:

Chapter 165.26.5, Map of Gateway Corridors
Planning and Zoning Director
Zoning Analyst, Deputy City Clerk
Seeking Board recommendation.

165.26.5 SUPPLEMENTAL USE REGULATIONS – SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS (SES).
1. Definitions.
A. Solar Energy System - Any solar collector solar device, or structural design feature of a building whose primary purpose is to
provide for the collection, storage, and distribution of solar energy.
B. Solar Energy System, Attached – A Solar Energy System which requires support by another structure, whether roof or otherwise,
and does not connect directly to the ground.
C. Solar Energy System, Building-Integrated - A Solar Energy System which is used to replace conventional building materials in
parts of the building envelope such as the roof, awnings, skylights, or facades which may include roof membrane, solar shingles, facade
modules, or glazing.
D. Solar Energy System, Commercial – A Solar Energy System which is intended to produce electricity for sale to a rate regulated or
non-regulated utility or for use off site.
E. Solar Energy System, Freestanding – A Solar Energy System which is completely self-supported.
F. Solar Energy System, Interconnected – A Solar Energy System which produces electricity and is capable of distributing surplus
electricity to the public or other properties outside the control of the system’s owner, even if the system is temporarily or automatically
disconnected by a switch or other mechanical device.
G. Solar Energy System, Passive – A Solar Energy System which does not produce electricity and does not use activity mechanical
systems for energy transfer.
2. Solar Energy Systems Permitted.
A. Purpose. The provisions of this section apply to the placement, construction and use of Solar Energy Systems.
B. Allowed Use. Solar Energy Systems are permitted as an accessory use in all zoning districts with special use permit where
associated with a permitted principal use or permitted accessory use.
C. Building Integrated and Passive System Exemption. Building-integrated solar energy systems and passive solar energy systems are
exempt from the requirements of this section and shall be regulated as any other building element under Building Code provided they are
of non reflective material and they do not project or extend any further outward from the structure than the same element done with
conventional design. Building integrated and passive systems which spatially go beyond conventional design or which are made of
reflective material shall be subject to all the regulations herein for attached solar energy systems.
D. Freestanding Solar Energy Systems:
(1) Setbacks. Solar Energy Systems shall not be located within any required front setback or street side yard setback. Minimum
setback from interior side and rear lot lines and other structures shall be ten (10) feet.
(2) Easements, Utilities, Rights of Ways. No portion of any Solar Energy System shall extend into any easement, right of way or
public way regardless of above stated minimum setbacks.
(3) Location. Solar Energy Systems shall be located on the same lot as the building being served except that freestanding systems
are permitted without a principal building on the same lot when used in conjunction with permitted uses that may not have a principal
use building, including but not limited to automobile parking facilities, bicycle parking facilities, and automobile solar charging facilities.
(4) Height. Maximum height limit shall be six (6) feet for residential and fifteen (15) feet for non residential uses as measured from
the grade of the system at base to the highest peak, including the highest position of any adjustable system. Base design criteria for Solar
Energy System (SES) – Minor qualification shall be limited to six (6) feet for maximum height limit.
(5) Maximum Size. Systems for residential properties shall not exceed one-tenth (1/10) of the footprint of the principal building
served or one hundred (100) square feet, whichever is greater. Systems for non-residential properties shall not exceed one-half (1/2) of
the footprint of the principal structure building served. Measurement of the system shall be based upon the area of the solar receiving
panel, regardless of the adjustment angle of the panel.
(6) Coverage area. Any system which does not take up more than 100 square feet of footprint area measured at outermost vertical
dimensions is considered as a Solar Energy System (SES) - Minor. Electric permit requirements still apply.
E. Attached Solar Energy Systems:
(1) In the case of wall mounting, no part of the system shall project more than five (5) feet from the building.
(2) No part of the system shall extend more than 50 percent into any required side or rear setback. No part of the system shall
extend into any required front or street side yard setback.
(3) No portion of any Solar Energy System shall extend into any easement, right of way or public way, regardless of above stated
setbacks and projection limitations.
(4) Systems shall not exceed the maximum height in the zone, for the structure to which it attached.
(5) The building must have a conforming principal use.
(6) Roof attached systems may be mounted on principal and accessory building roofs provided they conform to the maximum

height standards established for the zoning district. Systems shall be no higher than three (3) feet from the roof surface for residential
use property systems. Non residential use property systems may project up to a maximum of ten (10) feet from the roof. In no case,
however, shall a System exceed the maximum height for principal structure where attached to said structure or the maximum height for
accessory structure where attached to said structure. Base criteria for Solar Energy System (SES) – Minor qualification shall be limited to
6 inches maximum projection for residential use and parallel mounting required.
(7) Systems in the Design Review Overlay District or Dutch Residential Overlay District shall only be permitted where they are
facing the rear yard or are otherwise not visible from the front yard, street yard, or a public street.
(8) Coverage area. Any system which does not take up more than 100 square feet of footprint area measured at outermost vertical
dimensions is considered as a Solar Energy System (SES) - Minor. Electric permit requirements still apply.
F. Solar Access. A property owner who has installed or intends to install a Solar Energy System shall be responsible for negotiation
with other property owners in the vicinity for any necessary solar easement. The granting of a Special Use Permit for Solar Energy
System by the Board of Adjustment does not constitute solar access rights.
G. Special Use Permit Application Materials. The Special Use Permit application for Solar Energy System shall include, but not be
limited to:
(1) A plot plan drawn to scale, showing:
a) Existing structures on the lot
b) Proposed system
c) Property lines
d) Setbacks of existing and proposed structures
e) Rights of ways
f) Utility diagram applicable to proposed system
(2) Elevation views and dimensions
(3) Manufacturer’s photographs
(4) Manufacturer’s spec sheet including capacity
(5) Demarcation of dimensions.
H. Special Use Permit Criteria. Any proposed Solar Energy System is permitted only through Special Use Permit through Board of
Adjustment except Solar Energy System – Minor which meets all base design criteria. To approve a Special Use Permit for Solar
Energy System, the Board of Adjustment must find that the proposal conforms to the following criteria:
(1) The system will to the extent reasonably practical through placement and design minimize the impact to the character of the
neighboring properties as they exist on the date of approval, which is defined as properties within 200 feet of the system property.
(2) Access to open space (air and light) from the neighboring properties is not significantly reduced.
(3) The predominate pattern of building placement, height, orientation and scale among the neighboring properties and general area
beyond the neighboring properties will not be negatively impacted or altered by the system.
(4) The system meets other City, State, and Federal regulations.
(5) Unique topography, vegetation or lot conditions exist which help to shield the system from the view of neighboring properties
and from the street or placement of the principal building allows the system to be located and operated in a way that helps to shield the
system from the view of neighboring properties.
I. Special Use Permit Approval. The Board of Adjustment may request additional information if insufficient information is presented
to determine conformance with the criteria. If approved the Special Use Permit can be revoked after a public hearing, if there is
evidence that the system does not comply with the provisions of the Special Use Permit. The Board may impose conditions as it deems
necessary for the general welfare of the public and for information required for a Special Use Permit.
J. Interconnection Agreement. A Solar Energy System shall not be installed until evidence has been given that the utility company
has been informed of the customer’s intent to install an interconnected customer-owned system and a copy of executed interconnection
agreement with the utility company is provided.
K. Abandonment. Any solar energy system that is not operated for a continuous period of 180 days shall be considered abandoned
and shall be removed by the property owner. Removal includes the entire structure including transmission equipment.
L. Signage. Any signs shall be limited to one (1) square foot.
M. Maintenance. The property owner of any Solar Energy System shall maintain such system in a safe and attractive manner,
including replacement of defective parts, painting, cleaning, and other acts that may be required for the maintenance and upkeep of the
function and appearance of such a system.
N. Underground Wire Requirement.

The electrical collection system shall be placed underground within the interior of each parcel.

Overhead lines shall not be permitted.
O. Industry Standard. As part of the Special Use Permit, documentation shall be provided showing that the system and parts meet
industry standards, such as Underwriters Laboratories (UL), or another standard applicable to the technology and materials of the system.
P. Applicable Fees. The applicant for any Solar Energy System under this Ordinance shall be responsible for any applicable fees,
including Board of Adjustment fee, City Engineer review fee (at cost), Building Permit, and/or Electric Permit fees as established in
Chapter 171.
Q. Solar Energy System (SES) – Minor Regulations Summary Table
Solar Energy System - Minor

Solar Energy System
(maximum limits)

(base criteria)
Freestanding System Max. Height

6 Feet (Residential)
6 feet
15 Feet (Non Residential)

Attached System Max. Projection
(Residential)
Attached System Max. Projection
(Non Residential)
Attached System Roof Parallel
Mounting Required
Freestanding System Footprint
Maximum
Attached System Footprint
Maximum

6 inches

3 feet

10 feet

10 feet

Yes

No

100 square feet
100 square feet

No limit except by setbacks or
maximum lot coverage
No limit except by setbacks or
maximum lot coverage

Solar Energy Systems – Minor are reviewed through permit by the Zoning Administrator and Building
Official.
Solar Energy Systems are reviewed through special use permit by the Board of Adjustment.
3. Commercial Solar Energy Systems Prohibited. Commercial Solar Energy Systems are not permitted within the zoning jurisdiction of
the City of Pella.
(Section 165.26.5 Added by Ord. 846 – Aug. 11)

